
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

RUTHIE WALLS, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JACOB OLIVA, et al.

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 4:24-CV-270 (Hon. Lee. P. Rudofsky)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, PEN
AMERICA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ARKANSAS,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEBRASKA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MISSOURI, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTH
DAKOTA, NORTH DAKOTA, AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Emerson Sykes
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 646-885-8331
esykes@aclu.org

Katherine H. Blankenship (FL
#1031234; TN #33208)
PEN AMERICAN CENTER
250 Catalonia Ave., Ste. 405
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Tel: 786-330-9672
kblankenship@pen.org

Signatures continued on next page

John C. Williams (Ark. #2013233)
ACLU OF ARKANSAS FOUNDATION
904 W. 2nd St.
Little Rock, AR 72201
Tel: 501-374-2842
john@acluarkansas.org

Teresa Nelson (MN #0269736)
ACLU OF MINNESOTA FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Tel: (651) 645-4097
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

Rita Bettis Austen (Iowa #AT0011558)
ACLU OF IOWA FOUNDATION
505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2316
Tel: 515-207-0567
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Rose Godinez, #25925
ACLU OF NEBRASKA FOUNDATION
134 S. 13th Street, Suite 1010
Lincoln, NE 68508
Tel: 402-476-8091
rgodinez@aclunebraska.org

Gillian R. Wilcox, MO #61278
ACLU OF MISSOURI FOUNDATION
406 West 34th Street, Suite 420
Kansas City, MO 64111
Tel: 816-470-9938
gwilcox@aclu-mo.org

Andrew Malone #5186
ACLU OF NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, AND WYOMING
P.O. Box 91952
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57109
Tel: (605) 910-4004
amalone@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Students Have a First Amendment Right to Receive Information.....	7
A. Students Have a First Amendment Interest in Public-School Curriculum.....	8
B. This Court’s First Amendment Precedent Appropriately Balances Student and State Interests.....	12
II. Government-Speech Doctrine Does Not Preclude Students’ Rights	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	22
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(H).....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11, 17
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Commision v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	16
<i>BERT v. Drummond</i> , No. CIV-21-1022-G, 2024 WL 3015359 (W.D. Okla. 2024).....	19
<i>Board of Education Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	8, 13, 16
<i>C.K.-W. v. Wentzville R-IV School District</i> , 619 F.Supp. 3d 906 (E.D. Mo. 2022).....	11, 14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	2, 9
<i>GLBT Youth in Iowa Schools Task Force v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:23-cv-00474, 2023 WL 9052113 (S.D. Iowa 2023).....	11
<i>GLBT Youth in Iowa Schools Task Force v. Reynolds</i> , No. 24-1075, 2024 WL 3736785 (8th Cir. 2024).....	3, 7, 11, 17
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	10, 12
<i>Jackson v. Ault</i> , 452 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Watkin</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00848-CDB, 2023 WL 5103237 (E.D. Cal. 2023).....	19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6, 12

<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	18
<i>L.H. v. Independence School District</i> , 4:22-cv-00801-RK, 2023 WL 2192234 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2023)	11, 14
<i>L.H. v. Independence School District</i> , No. 23-2326, 2024 WL 3630112 (8th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	18
<i>Local 8027 v. Edelblut</i> , No. 21-cv-1077-PB, 2024 WL 2722254 (D.N.H. 2024)	19
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 38 F.4th 684 (8th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	1
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	15, 17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	9
<i>Palsgaard v. Christian</i> , No. 1:23-cv-01228-ADA-CDB (E.D. Cal. 2023).....	19
<i>Pernell v. Florida Bd. of Governors</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	12, 19
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	16
<i>Pratt v. Independent School District No. 831, Forest Lake, Minnesota</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (1982).....	passim
<i>Rev. Roake v. Brumley</i> , No. 3:24-cv-517 (M.D. La. 2024).....	19

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....16

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....16

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960).....7

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Massachusetts,
596 U.S. 243 (2022).....17

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 7, 16

Tinker v. Des Moines,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 1, 7, 8

Virgil v. School Board of Columbia County, Florida,
862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989).....12

Other Authorities

Press Release, PEN America, *New Report: Legislatures Introduce 110 Educational Gag Orders in 2023* (November 9, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/S4DQ-WYVH>.....5
